
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C 
 

Wednesday March 3 2010 
7.00 pm 

 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Toby Eckersley (Chair) 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai (Vice-
Chair) 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
Councillor Mackie Sheik 
Councillor Robert Smeath 
 

Councillor Columba Blango 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Helen Jardine-Brown 
Councillor Alison McGovern 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
 on 020 7525 0324  or email: karen.harris@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage:  
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: February 24 2010 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C 
 

Wednesday March 3 2010 
7.00 pm 

 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

1 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 11 November 2009. 
 

 

5. 20MPH AND SPEEDING REVIEW 
 

7 - 14 

6. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT REVIEW 
 

15 - 89 

 Paper from Councillor Nardell to follow. 
Discussion with Head of Planning Enforcement and Group Manager of 
Planning Enforcement  
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING. 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  February 23 2010 
 



1 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C - Wednesday November 11 2009 
 

 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE C 
 
MINUTES of the Scrutiny Sub-Committee C held on Wednesday November 11 2009 
at 7.00 pm at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Toby Eckersley (Chair) 

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor Susan Elan Jones 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
Councillor Robert Smeath 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Paul Kyriacou Executive Member for Environment 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Wayne Chance Chief Superintendent, Southwark 
Sally Masson - Scrutiny Project Manager 
Barbara Selby – Planning and Transport 
Glenn Higgs - MVA 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 There were none. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on July 20 2009 – Resolved with the corrections agreed at 
the November 11 2009 meeting. 

 

Agenda Item 4
1



2 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C - Wednesday November 11 2009 
 

 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on October 13 2009. 
 

5. BUDGET AND POLICY REPORT SIGN OFF 
 

 

 The Sub-Committee agreed and signed off the report.  
 

 

6. 20 MPH ZONES AND SPEEDING REVIEW 
 

 

 6.1 The Sub-Committee considered the report commissioned from the 
MVA. 

 
6.2 The Executive Member for Environment informed the Sub-

Committee that discretionary funding from LIP had amounted to 
£100,000 to be used for 20mph speed limits.  Recently, the 
Executive Member met with Wayne Chance, Southwark’s Chief 
Superintendent to discuss future pans.   

 
6.3 The Sub-Committee heard that restricted speed zones were very 

appealing for local Councils because they are self enforcing and 
they have significantly reduced accidents.  Most notably they 
provide a reduction in fatal accidents involving cyclists.   However 
there are currently no plans to increase road safety campaigns 
around problem arterial routes such as the main road into 
Kennington.  The Chief Superintendent of Southwark said that he 
continues to support plans to increase the number of 20mph zones 
and to enforce speed limits.  The police are being actively vigilant 
to road traffic offenses in general, including dangerous driving and 
driving without due care and attention (bad driving also comes 
under this definition).  

 
6.4 Officers reported that overall there has been a reduction in serious 

collisions in Southwark and that there should be continued support 
for similar speed restriction schemes.  The Chief Superintendent 
said that they could bid for resources through a centralised tasking 
process but he emphasised that he supported further schemes as 
long as they conformed to statutory guidelines. 

 
6.5 Speed restriction schemes were a pan London response and he 

confirmed that the police had a community safety role,  which 
included taking an active role in promoting road safety awareness 
in schools and with the general public.  

 
6.6 Members of the sub-committee wanted to know what other 

measures Southwark could finance to improve the road safety 
situa
[...]
mber 

all agreed that speed cameras were an effective deterrent.  The 
cameras are managed by the London Safety Camera Partnership 
and it is they who decide where the cameras should be placed.  
However, there is an ongoing revenue cost to them which means 
that their placement is carefully considered. The Sub-Committee 
heard how they were not popular with the police who often set 
them off when responding to emergency calls and this incurred a 
great deal of paperwork for them as a result.  

 
6.11 Members wanted to know if 20mph zones were always 

appropriate.  Were there times when installing road calming 
measures can run the risk of needlessly annoying and 
inconveniencing responsible motorists.  Members felt that more 
consideration should be given to this. 

 
6.12 Barbara Selby head of transport planning, said that they were 

3



4 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C - Wednesday November 11 2009 
 

aware that Southwark needed to review its Road Safety Plan after 
the departmental restructure.  She reported that the policing of 
20mph zones had its difficulties, and there was a need to look at 
the mechanisms that underpinned how this might work better in 
future.  Any review undertaken needed to actively seek the views 
of local people by those without a vested interest in the subject.  
MVA were commissioned on this basis and provided the report that 
the Sub-Committee were now considering.   

 
6.13 Glenn Higgs of the MVA reported that sinusoidal speed humps 

were now the usual and preferred road calming measure.  This 
was mainly because they affected less of a jolt when vehicles went 
over them.  They were also preferred by cyclists who were often 
forced into the gutter with the conventional humps and by by 
vehicles swerving to reduce the impact of striking the hump.  
However, Members felt that the humps were another deterrent to 
people becoming cyclists and thought that more consideration 
should be given to how cyclists use the road and who is
[...]
 across 

journey times in 20mph zones and this has not been addressed in 
this current MVA report.  MVA are looking at data in 20mph zones, 
looking for correlations between speed, collision rates and not 
impact on journey times. 

 
6.19 Members felt that there were negative costs associated with the 

introductions of such schemes to small businesses and other 
commercial operations and that it was the measures themselves 
which were frustrating motorists and lengthening the time of their 
overall journey. Officers said that journey times were more likely to 
be controlled by how traffic behaved at junctions rather than the 
traffic calming measures themselves.  Members wanted more data 
on this but Officers informed the sub-committee that the data had 
only just started to be collected.  Officers were not aware of any 
comparative studies elsewhere. 

 
6.20 The committee went over an Officer briefing on the sustainable 

communities act: 
 

‘In July 2009, Southwark Council submitted eight proposals to the 

Local Government Association (LGA) under the Sustainable 

Communities Act. These proposals had been submitted by local 

residents and were approved by a panel of local people and by 

Council Assembly. The eight proposals that were submitted are as 

follows: 

 

1. A Southwark Safety Camera partnership  

2. Relaxing requirements for 20mph zones to have self-

enforcing calming measures  

3. A national plastic bag free day  

4. A duty on Network Rail and any other rail operators to work 

in partnership with local authorities and local communities  

5. Simplifying tax incentives that encourage businesses to 

promote sustainable commuting  

6. Incentives to budget for leaseholder repair bills  

7. Civil penalties for unlawful use of properties to cover 

enforcement costs  

8. Support for perma-culture design principles in national 

5



6 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C - Wednesday November 11 2009 
 

planning policy’  

 
6.21 Officers said that more community involvement must be 

encouraged in all policy making, including those pertaining to traffic 
calming measures. 

 
6.22 The Sub-Committee went through the recommendations in the 

MVA report.  
 
6.23 The Chair requested a briefing note from .Eamon Doran (Group 

Manager sustainable travel and road safety) for the next meeting. 
 
6.24 Officers said that they would get back to the sub-committee 

regarding a consultation which is currently being undertaken in 
North Dulwich which might help inform our review.   

 
6.25 Members wondered if there was a case for closing appropriate 

streets to vehicles altogether.   
 
6.26 The Sub-Committee agreed that they would be recommending to 

the Executive that they take up the recommendations set out in the 
MVA report.  The Sub-Committee felt that proper consideration 
needed to be given to any road calming measures along with 
proper investigation into the resulting effects.   

 
6.27 The Sub-Committee would also be recommending that that the 

Executive keeps itself fully informed and up to date on the latest 
research and findings in this area. 

 
 

7. WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 

 Members discussed the next topic on the work programme; Planning 
Enforcement. 
 
The Sub-Committee agreed to invite Councillor Gordon Nardell to the next 
meeting to help inform the scoping of the review. 
 
The topic to include: retrospective planning applications, such as housing 
renovations.  They also wanted to look at how Southwark monitor private 
developers and to receive quarterly information for each community 
council area.    
 
The meeting ended at 9.00pm 
 

 

 
 

6



20mph Averaging Speed Cameras 
 
 
 
 

Background 
 
Average speed camera systems utilise state of the art video systems with 
Automatic Number Plate Reading (ANPR) digital technology. Consisting of a 
minimum of two cameras each fitted with infra red illuminators, and fitted on 
gantries above the road, they can work day or night. Cameras work 

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C - Wednesday 3 March 2010 

 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE C 
 

MINUTES of the Scrutiny Sub-Committee C held on Wednesday 3 March 2010 
7.00 pm at Town Hall, Peckham, London SE5 8UB 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Toby Eckersley (Chair) 

Councillor Richard Livingstone 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

 Councillor Gordon Nardell 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Amma Boateng, Acting Principal Lawyer 
Rachel McKoy, Legal Services 
Gary Rice, Head of Development Management 
Dennis Sangweme, Group Manager, Planning Enforcement 
Barbara Selby, Head of Transport Planning 
Karen Harris, Scrutiny Project Manager 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Eileen Conn 
Jeremy Leach, Living Streets 

 
  
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 1.1 Apologies were received from Councillors Anood Al-Samerai and 
Jane Salmon. 

 
 

 

 
2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 

DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 2.1 There were none. 
 

 
 
3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 3.1 There were none 
 

 
 



2 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C - Wednesday 3 March 2010 

4. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That, subject to the following amendments, the minutes of the meeting 
held on Wednesday 11 November 2009 be agreed as an accurate record: 
 
 Paragraph 6.3, delete the words “such as the main road into 

Kennington”  
 
 Delete paragraph 6.18 and replacee with, “A member pointed out 

that there is a gap in the cost-benefit analysis, in that increased 
journey times in 20mph zones has not been addressed in this MVA 
report” 

 

 

 
5. 20MPH AND SPEEDING REVIEW 
 

 

 5.1 Councillor Eckersley reminded the sub-committee that at the last 
meeting it had been agreed to take up the recommendations made 
in the MVA consultants report. He referred to a paper prepared by 
the head of transport planning (distributed at the meeting and 
attached to these minutes as appendix 1 for information) which 
sets out the current position against each of the recommendations 
in the MVA report. 

 
5.2 The sub-committee agreed to discuss each of the 

recommendations in turn (these minutes use the reference 
numbers in the paper from the Head of Transport Planning) and 
agree the recommendations to be included in the Scrutiny Report. 

 
6.2.2  The sub-committee discussed that work is already 

underway against this recommendation, but that other 
measures should be considered in the context of the 
budget available in addition to the “predominant” use of 
bumps and humps. This use of a wider range of measures 
would ensure that the comfort of drivers and passengers in 
emergency vehicles is taken fully into account. 

 
It was agreed that the recommendation from MVA should be 
amended to remove the word “predominantly” 

 
6.2.3  The element of this recommendation on sinusoidal humps 

has already been accepted as a deign norm. This was 
welcomed by the sub-committee.  

 
On the second element of this recommendation about the 
speed reduction benfits of informal traffic calming 
measures, the head of transport planning confirmed that 
the Council is participating in two 20mph speed camera 

 



3 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C - Wednesday 3 March 2010 

technology trials. 
 

The first trial is in Salter Road, and is a test of a particular 
type of camera technology. These cameras are smaller and 
less intrusive, but have not yet been approved by the 
Government. 

 
The sub-committee welcomed this trial and asked for further 
advice from the head of transport planning on what could be done 
to speed up the completion of the trial. 

 
The second trial is in Albany Road and is part of a 
Transport for London (TfL) programme to evaluate the 
effectiveness of speed cameras as a speed calming 
measure.  

 
The sub-committee welcomed the participation in these 
experiments but agreed that considerable caution would need to 
be used if there are plans to instal speed cameras with gantry 
requirements. In any instances where this is an option, there 
should be detailed consultation with local stakeholders 

 
6.2.4  It was agreed that this recommendation should be 

accepted and that officers should be encouraged to make 
use of all available sources of research. 

 
6.2.5  The sub-committee welcomed the advent of the design 

guide relating to street clutter. It was agreed that the 
wording of the recommendation should be altered from 
“considered” to “adopted”, so that the design guide will 
include the “quality audit” approach for older schemes. 

 
6.2.6  This recommendation relates to the consideration of 

maintenance costs for 20mph zones. This will be covered in 
the design guide. The sub-committee welcomed this. 

 
6.2.7  On the issue of the enforcement of 20mph zones and 

streets, the Head of Transport Planning reported that a 
proposal has gone forward to LGA for the establishment of 
a local camera safety partnership which would take the lead 
on this. The sub-committee welcomed this, along with the 
implementation of more local measures by safer 
neighbourhood teams which are appropriate to 
neighbourhood circumstances (e.g. speed guns in 
Dulwich). 

 
6.2.8  The need to monitor the issue of displacement of traffic 

from 20mph zones is underway and will inform policy going 
forward. The sub-comittee welcomed this an emphasised 
that it will be an ongoing need. 

 



4 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C - Wednesday 3 March 2010 

6.2.9  As above 
 
5.3 The sub-committee discussed forward plans for the roll out of 

20mph zones in the borough. The head of transport planning 
advised that future schemes will be more holistic in nature, looking 
not only at speed and road safety but how the integration of other 
policy areas, e.g. parking, can assist in speed reduction. 

 
5.4 The sub-committee welcomed the wider-ranging approach, and the 

need to look at whether roads are “fit for purpose” not just always 
use to speed humps as a default measure.  

 
5.5 The sub-committee also re-emphasised the need for community 

consultation and economic impact assessments to be undertaken 
on future schemes to assess suitability. 

 
5.6 Councillor Eckersley welcomed Jeremy Leach to the meeting from 

Living Streets, and thanked him for his written submission to the 
sub-committee (which is attached to these minutes as appendix 2). 
Mr Leach explained that Living Streets is a local branch of a 
national charity which is focused on improving road safety for 
pedestrians. Living Streets work closely with the council. 

 
5.7 Mr Leach explained that his main interest is in town centres and 

would welcome the extension of the Walworth Road approach to 
other areas. 

 
5.8 The sub-committee discussed with Mr Leach the distinction 

between areas with limits and areas which are zones. Mr Leach 
advocated the use of limits in town centres because they are 
enforceable. 

 
5.9 To pursue this endeavour, which is in line with the MVA 

recommendations, would need the support both of the council and 
of TfL for red routes. 

 
5.10 The sub-committee agreed to include a recommendation in the 

review report which would invite the executive to consider 20mph 
limits in appropriate town centre locations and invite TfL to do 
likewise on red routes. 

 
5.11 The advice to both will recommend testing one scheme to begin 

with. If this is successful it will lead to natural pressure for more. 
 
5.12 It was agreed that the recommendations on 20mph zones resulting 

from the review will be drafted, and circulated to the sub-committee 
members present at the meeting for agreement. 

 
 
 
  



5 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C - Wednesday 3 March 2010 

6. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT REVIEW 
 

 

 6.1 Councillor Eckersley welcomed Councillor Gordon Nardell to the 
meeting and reminded the sub-committee that it was Councillor 
Nardell who had originally requested this scrutiny. He referred to 
the supplemental agenda which contains the background papers 
produced by Councillor Nardell. 

 
6.2 The Head of Development Management and Group Manager, 

Planning Enforcement were welcomed to the meeting. Councillor 
Eckersley thanked them for the paper distributed with the agenda. 

 
6.3 The sub-committee invited Councillor Gordon Nardell to say a few 

words of introduction 
 
6.4 Councillor Nardell suggested two or three core areas for evidence 

gathering 
 

1. How does enforcement benefit from different approaches to 
pre-emptive strikes – in particular the use of  
 Stop Notices 
 Injunctions 

 
2. Joined Up working. Are there ways in which better joined up 

working between planning enforcement and the community, or 
planning enforcement and other departments could be 
developed? 

 
3. The Scheme of Delegation – Have we got the level of Member 

involvement right? We have none in planning enforcement, in 
some authorities Members operate as micro-managers. What 
should the balance be? 

 
It may be a good idea to look at good practice from elsewhere 

 
6.5 The sub-committee agreed that this topic based approach would 

be very helpful. 
 
6.6 Councillor Eckersley welcomed Eileen Conn, an active member of 

the local community to the meeting, and invited her to say a few 
words. 

 
6.7 Ms Conn felt there will be a lot of interest in the planning 

enforcement scrutiny. She was surprised it has not been better 
publicised. 

 
6.8 She went on to say that the reports on enforcement  to community 

councils are very welcome; they give feedback communication to 
local residents who are the eyes and the ears on the ground for the 
Department 

 



6 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C - Wednesday 3 March 2010 

 
6.9 In terms of joined up working, she feels there is a big vacuum in 

Peckham in terms of joined up working since the demise of the 
“Peckham Partnership”  

 
6.10 Councillor Eckersley asked Eileen Conn to put her points in writing 

for the sub-committee including the issues around recent changes 
which mat be making planning enforcement more difficult. 

 
6.11 Councillor Richard Livingstone said we would welcome more 

information on good practice in terms of reporting to community 
councils, in particular are the community council reports routine? 

 
6.12 Councillor Eckersley explained the tight timescale around the 

planning enforcement scrutiny was the reason why there has been 
no publicity. There is limited time before purdah so the scrutiny 
exercise has to be very narrowly focussed, but we wanted to make 
use of the scoping work done by Councillor Nardell, and if we don’t 
go ahead now, we have to wait until the new overview and scrutiny 
committee is established after the election and at that time, the 
whole list of priority topics for scrutiny may change 

 
6.13 Councillor Richard Livingstone explained that this tight process 

does not preclude people coming along to the meeting on 17 
March to give their input 

 
6.14 It was agreed that it would be helpful if Eileen Conn could help 

bring forward examples of good practice from a residents 
perspective and encourage other people to do so in writing before 
the next meeting. 

 
Scheme of Delegation 
 
6.11 Councillor Richard Livingstone asked if there were any examples 

that could be looked at on the scheme of delgation issue before 17 
March 2010. 

 
6.12 Councillor Gordon Nardell talked about barn conversion scheme in 

Macclesfield where the decision was taken by the planning 
committee. He suggested that such a role for the planning 
committee would not be appropriate in Southwark  

 
6.13 He also suggested that enforcement on matters  of strategic 

importance should be set by members and strategic priorities, 
principles and approaches for the enforcement yeam should be set 
by members in committee 

 
6.14 Suggestion was  that perhaps at the moment we have not got the 

balance quite right in Southwark Council. 
 
6.15 The head of development management responded by confirming 



7 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C - Wednesday 3 March 2010 

that the team always welcome member input. Current priorities 
take into account the views of the executive member. If there is a 
way to formalise member input, it would be worth doing. 

 
6.16 It was the general feeling of the sub-committee that routing all 

enforcment through community councils on every issue would very 
much slow things down. 

 
6.17 Councillor Richard Livingstone asked for benchmarking on what 

other London Boroughs are doing in terms of delegation of powers. 
 
6.18 Councillor Toby Eckersley added that it will be important in 

particular to look at more formal planning endorsement on priorities 
and practice in other Boroughs where there has been a degree of 
delegation and when this has been a good and bad thing. 

 
6.19 Gordon Nardell was invited by Councillor Eckersley to submit 

further evidence on where further delegation might work. 
 
6.20 It was agreed that the benchmarking exercise would be 

undertaken in relation to delegation with a look at other authorities. 
Gordon Nardell suggested that as well as looking at other 
authorities we should also be looking beyond London. 

 
 
6.21 Councillor Livingstone referred to paragraph 42 in the report from 

the head of development management which has some case 
closure decisions based on “not expedient” criteria. He suggested 
that this is the category of decisions which could benefit from some 
Member input. If “not expedient” decisions are made on the basis 
of cost-effectiveness, that may not be best criteria, on that basis 
lots of small cases could get closed, but their cumulative effect on 
the whole community would  be serious. 

 
6.22 The sub-committee recognised the difficult issues about speed of 

response and balancing that with Member and community 
engagement. 

 
6.23 The head of development management referred to paragraph 45 of 

the report and the fact the members may like briefing- on cases 
where it has been decided not to take action which may be high 
profile or controversial, and the reasons why. Councillor Eckersley 
mentioned that this is quite different to members taking the 
decisions. 

 
6.24 It was agreed that the head of development management would 

provide some more information on the different categories of action 
and decision-making around case closure 

 
 
Use of Temporary Stop Notices and Injunctions 



8 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C - Wednesday 3 March 2010 

 
6.25 The sub-committee discussed the issue of the use of Temporary 

Stop Notices and the approach that the council takes to the use of 
this tool. 

 
6.26 There was discussion over the level of caution used with this 

approach, and whether the perceived risk of compensation claims 
is affecting the use of Temporary Stop Notices. 

 
6.27 The Government guidance on Temporary Stop Notices allows the 

council to stop any activity for a short period in cases of serious 
harm to an amenity.   

 
6.28 Before a Temporary Stop Notice is issued, a cost/benefit analysis 

must be undertaken. The council may be liable for compensation in 
some circumstances. 

 
6.29 There is currently a lack of clarity over the circumstances of council 

liability. Some consider that the council could be liable if the activity 
is later approved through a planning application, whilst others feel 
that the risk lies with the developer alone if there has been “any 
time” during which the activity did not have permission to be 
undertaken. 

 
6.30 The legal interpretation of the guidance has affected the use of 

Temporary Stop Notices by the planning enforcement team, 
although officers assured the sub-committee that if development 
activity is contrary to the development plan then a Temporary Stop 
Notice would be issued. 

 
6.31 t was agreed that the sub-committee would seek independent legal 

counsel on this issue and consider this issue further once this has 
been received. 

 
6.32 The evidence presented to the sub-committee shows that the use 

of Temporary Stop Notices between 2006 and 2009 had been low. 
The sub-committee discussed the use of Notices in cases when a 
retrospective planning application is expected, and is likely to be 
approved. It was agreed that it would be useful to receive further 
information from the planning enforcement officers on whether 
there were any borderline cases where Temporary Stop Notices 
had not been issued so that the policy approach can be further 
considered. 

 
6.33 The sub-committee discussed the use of injunctions to prohibit 

activity. Again there are a broad spectrum of views on when the 
use of an injunction is appropriate, and whether the council’s 
approach is over cautious. 

 
6.34 It was queried whether injunctions are more effective than 

Temporary Stop Notices. The key differences are that injunctions 



9 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C - Wednesday 3 March 2010 

can be used on an pre-emptive basis to prevent activities from 
going ahead and that the consequences for breaching an 
injunction can be custodial sentence, compared with fines for 
breaching a Temporary Stop Notice. 

 
6.35 It was agreed that more information will be provided by Councillor 

Nardell on the use of injunctions, to enable the sub-committee to 
formulate recommendations on appropriate use of this power.  

 
6.36 The sub-committee discussed the overall approach to enforcement 

taken by the council, and whether the pragmatism of “inviting” 
planning applications to resolve issues of infringement, whilst it 
may be good for specific cases, could lead to individual members 
of the community “taking a chance” by undertaking development 
without consent or assuming “a consent” allows them to stretch the 
rules once the development is underway. 

 
6.37 It was acknowledged that these issues can only be addressed by 

effective monitoring and vigilance from planning enforcement 
officers, and that this is resource intensive. 

 
 
Joined up Working 
 
6.38 The sub-committee discussed the importance of joined up working 

across the council on planning issues, both in terms of passing 
information to the enforcement team, and in terms of ensuring 
compliance from the council’s own activities. 

 
6.39 Unfortunately, there have been incidents of non-compliance with 

planning regulations from other council departments and the sub-
committee were keen to understand what lessons could be learnt 
from experiences to date. Such incidents lead not only to risk to 
amenities, but can also reflect on the broad reputation of the 
council. It was agreed that the sub-committee would seek written 
evidence connected with known incidents of planning breach, for 
consideration at the next meeting, so that failures in the processes 
which have lead to this happening can be rectified. 

 
6.40 It was agreed that written information on the cases of Grosvenor 

Park and Northfield House would be requested from the Housing 
Department, and on Grange Road from the Highways Department. 

 
6.41 It was also agreed that is would be useful to gather information on 

how other authorities approach this issue, for presentation to the 
sub-committee. 

 
6.42 The sub-committee went on to discuss broader issues around 

joined–up working between the planning department and other 
organisations, including other parts of the council, responsible for 
other elements of the regulatory regime. The value of a systematic 



10 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C - Wednesday 3 March 2010 

partnership based approach was discussed, and the feeling that 
this had considerable benefits. The example of the partnership 
work which used to be in place in Peckham was cited as an 
example of a helpful catalyst for partnership working. It was agreed 
that it would be helpful to ensure best use is made of the various 
fora available in the borough to facilitate a partnership based 
approach. 

 
6.43 The sub-committee agreed to use the example of licensing to 

pursue this issue further, by requesting information from the 
Licensing Department on their connection with the planning system 
and processes and policies/ joint working arrangements they have 
in place to facilitate their work with the planning enforcement 
process and team. In addition they would be invited to put forward 
ideas they have for how the policies and systems could be 
improved. 

 
6.44 The sub-committee turned its attention to the issue of resources to 

undertake planning enforcement work. The service in Southwark 
as suffered from staffing issues in the past, both in terms of 
recruitment and retention and the lack of continuity that can result 
from the heavy reliance on Agency staff. The head of development 
management explained that planning enforcement posts have 
historically been hard to fill across the planning profession. In 
Southwark work has been underway over the past three years to 
develop a departmental structure which is fit for purpose and 
progress and service improvements have been swift since new 
staff have come into post. Agency staff dependency has now 
dropped from 51% to 10%. 

 
6.45 The sub-committee discussed the speed of progress on the 

recruitment and restructuring process, and it was agreed that the 
head of development management will provide an update for the 
next meeting. 

 
6.46 The sub-committee discussed the issue of requests for 

enforcement investigations, and the processes and procedures in 
place for prioritising investigations and whether the complainant 
has information about this. It was agreed that the sub-committee 
will recommend that the Enforcement Protocol be sent to 
complainants and the pro-forma be amended to prompt those 
receiving complaints to do this. 

 
6.47 The Chair thanked everyone for their contributions to the meeting 

and re-emphasised the need for prompt submission of additional 
evidence and information as requested, to facilitate the conclusion 
of the review by the close of the sub-committee’s business on 17 
March 2010. 

 
 
 



11 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C - Wednesday 3 March 2010 

  
 The meeting ended at 10pm 
  
 


